

June 12, 2019

Ms. Jeanette Mar
Environmental Program Manager
Federal Highway Administration
Maryland Division
George H. Fallon Federal Building 31 Hopkins Plaza
Suite 1520
Baltimore, MD 21201

Ms. Lisa Choplin, Director
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
I-495 & I-270 P3 Office
707 North Calvert Street
Mail Stop P-601
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: <u>I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study - Alternatives Retained for Detailed Study</u>

Dear Mses. Choplin and Mar:

On May 22, 2019, the Maryland Department of Transportation State Highway Administration ("SHA") issued the list of *Alternatives Retained for Detailed Study – Revised* ("ARDS") for the I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study ("Study") and requested concurrence from the Cooperating Agencies by June 12, 2019. The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission ("M-NCPPC"), as a Cooperating Agency, has reviewed the ARDS and does not concur with the document for the reasons presented herein.

Before turning to the merits of this notice, however, our Commission members want to assure SHA that our agency's substantive objections to the proposed ARDS should not be mistaken as a decision by this body to oppose or to support the project itself. Rather, as the governing body of this Cooperating Agency, we have carefully focused our attention on the key park and planning policies, and related opportunities for public recreation, that are within our jurisdiction and at stake in this process. Toward that end, we look forward to engaging SHA in a sincere, respectful and productive collaboration to address appropriately our comments and the reasons we cannot concur today.

Re: I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study

June 12, 2019

Page 2

SHA has previously been advised of M-NCPPC's many issues with the ARDS.¹ In M-NCPPC's experience, these concerns are attributable mostly to SHA's approach that omits a comprehensive analysis; fails to incorporate best practices in transportation, environmental protection, and land use planning; and also works at odds with M-NCPPC's statutory obligation to make well-reasoned and informed decisions regarding parkland, cultural resources, and historical resources held in trust for residents of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties. The ARDS also represents SHA's imprudent narrowing of the scope of environmental review—which contravenes the revised Purpose and Need Statement that must guide and inform its review— such that further environmental review will not adequately assess the impacts of the project on protected parkland managed by M-NCPPC, including parkland protected under the Capper-Cramton Act of 1930 ("CCA" or "Act").

Without in any way limiting M-NCPPC's right to comment and raise objections further in the National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA") process, this letter outlines M-NCPPC's concerns with the ARDS at this time. M-NCPPC remains committed to assisting the lead agencies as they continue their environmental reviews for this project.

M-NCPPC

The Maryland General Assembly created M-NCPPC in 1927 to plan for the orderly development, acquisition and maintenance of parkland and open space, and to protect natural resources in Prince George's and Montgomery Counties.² Because of M-NCPPC's integral role as a planning agency and steward of the natural and built environments, SHA and the Federal Highway Administration ("FHWA") have engaged M-NCPPC as a Cooperating Agency to provide input on both the Study and ARDS. To fulfill its role as a Cooperating Agency, M-NCPPC must ensure that the Study and ARDS reflect a comprehensive and reasonable list of alternatives that SHA and FHWA will further evaluate in the draft Environmental Impact Statement ("EIS"). As a Cooperating Agency, M-NCPPC staff has taken its responsibilities seriously, having engaged fully with SHA and the Interagency Working Group ("IAWG") during every stage of review in the Study.

Purpose and Need

NEPA requires the lead agency to publish a Purpose and Need Statement that specifies "the underlying purpose and need to which the agency is responding in proposing the alternatives including the proposed action." The Purpose and Need Statement informs the entire NEPA

¹ See, e.g., Letter from Carol S. Rubin, Special Project Manager, M-NCPPC Montgomery County Planning Department, and Debra Borden, Principal Counsel, M-NCPPC Office of the General Counsel, to Lisa Choplin, Director, MDOT SHA I-495 & I-270 P3 Office, Jeffry T. Folden, Deputy Director, MDOT SHA I-495 & I-270 P3 Office, and Caryn Brookman, Environmental Program Manager, MDOT SHA I-495 & I-270 P3 Office (May 1, 2019) (on file with M-NCPPC); Letter from Carol S. Rubin, Special Project Manager, M-NCPPC Montgomery County Planning Department, and Crystal S. Hancock, Acting Planning Supervisor, Prince George's County Planning Department, to Caryn Brookman, Environmental Program Manager, MDOT SHA I-495 & I-270 P3 Office (May 29, 2019).

² Md. Code Ann., Land Use § 15-101.

^{3 40} C.F.R. § 1502.13.

Re: I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study

June 12, 2019

Page 3

process, serving as a "cornerstone of whether an alternative is reasonable." The proposed alternatives must be consistent with and flow from the Purpose and Need.⁵

The lead agencies issued the Study's Purpose and Need Statement in or around July 2018, revising it in November 2018 to reflect comments received from M-NCPPC and others.⁶ The November 2018 revision includes an additional purpose: "enhance[ment of] existing and planned multimodal mobility and connectivity." However, the ARDS fails to adequately address these key purposes; simply allowing buses to use the Managed Lanes is inadequate and insufficient under NEPA.

Alternatives Selection Under NEPA

Proper selection and analysis of the ARDS is crucial to the environmental review process for the project. Following adoption of the ARDS, SHA, and FHWA will issue a draft EIS, which must "rigorously explore and objectively evaluate all reasonable alternatives" and "[d]evote substantial treatment to each alternative considered in detail . . . so that reviewers may evaluate their comparative merits." Additionally, "for alternatives which were eliminated from detailed study, [the EIS should] briefly discuss the reasons for their having been eliminated." While the lead agencies may study a "reasonable range" of alternatives in an EIS, the range must cover the "full spectrum" of potential reasonable alternatives. Reasonable alternatives include those that are

⁴ Stand Up for Cal.! v. United States DOI, 919 F. Supp. 2d 51, 78 (D.D.C. 2013)

⁵ Id. at 79 ("it was rational for the Secretary to reject potential alternatives if they would not...meet the purpose and need of the proposed action").

⁶ Welcome to the Public Workshop for the I-495 & I-270 Managed Lanes Study, U.S. DOT FED. HIGHWAY ADMIN. AND MARYLAND DEPT. OF TRANSP. STATE HIGHWAY ADMIN. 4, https://495-270-p3.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/I-495 I-270 Workshop Handout 2019 4 10 Low Res FINAL.pdf; Letter from Carol S. Rubin, Special Project Manager, M-NCPPC Montgomery County Planning Department, to Montgomery County Planning Board (May 20, 2019), https://montgomeryplanningboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/MMCPB-5.23.19-Item-2.pdf.

⁷ Letter from Carol S. Rubin, Special Project Manager, M-NCPPC Montgomery County Planning Department, to Montgomery County Planning Board (May 20, 2019), https://montgomeryplanningboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/MMCPB-5.23.19-Item-2.pdf.

⁸ 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b); see also Fund for Animals v. Norton, 294 F. Supp. 2d 92, 109 (D.D.C. 2003) (agencies' "painstaking" review not sufficient because no alternatives considered an entire facet of issue); Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey, 938 F.2d 190, 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (proposed alternatives should be "measured by whether [they] achieve... the goals the agency sets out to achieve"); Save Our Sound OBX, Inc. v. N.C. DOT, 914 F.3d 213, 218 (4th Cir. 2019); Mt. Lookout - Mt. Nebo Prop. Prot. Ass'n v. FERC, 143 F.3d 165, 172 (4th Cir. 1998).

⁹ 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a); see also Fund for Animals, 294 F. Supp. 2d at 109.

¹⁰ Council on Environmental Quality; Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ's National Environmental Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (Mar. 16, 1981) at Question 1b; See also Sierra Club v. Watkins, 808 F. Supp. 852, 872 (D.D.C. 1991) (agencies' selection of port sites was "quite calculating and qualifies as an abuse of discretion" for not covering the "full spectrum" of possible site locations); Cutonilli v. Fed. Transit Admin., Civil Action No. ELH-13-2373, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39981, at *65 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2015) (reversed on other grounds).

Re: I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study

June 12, 2019

Page 4

"practical or feasible from the technical and economic standpoint and using common sense, rather than simply desirable from the standpoint of the applicant."

The primary purpose of the alternatives screening process is to assess reasonableness; screening provides a means of separating unreasonable alternatives (which can be eliminated without detailed study) from reasonable alternatives (which must be carried forward for detailed study). ¹² If there are many reasonable alternatives, the screening process also can be used as the basis for defining a reasonable range that represents the full spectrum of reasonable alternatives. ¹³ In that same vein, it is well established by law that lead agencies may not define the objectives of their action "in terms so unreasonably narrow that only one alternative . . . would accomplish the goals" of their actions, rendering the EIS a preordained formality. ¹⁴

The Capper-Cramton Act

The lead agencies must also consider legislation that may affect their alternatives screening and analysis. With respect to this project, SHA and FHWA must consider the Capper-Cramton Act since much of the land that may be needed for the project was acquired with federal funding appropriated under the Act. Congress passed the Act to provide for the acquisition of land in Maryland and Virginia for development of a comprehensive park, parkway, and playground system in the National Capital area. A subsequent 1931 Agreement between the National Capital Park and Planning Commission ("NCPC") and the M-NCPPC provides that "no part of any land purchased for park or recreational purposes with the funds provided [under the Act], in whole or in part, shall at any time be conveyed, sold, leased, exchanged, or in any manner used or developed for other than park purposes by the [M-NCPPC], and the development and administration of said lands shall be under the [M-NCPPC] but the development thereof shall be in accordance with plans approved by the National Commission, or the necessary approval of the Congress of the United States." 17

M-NCPPC's review focuses on protecting the character and setting of the parks and ensuring that any improvements are compatible with existing park use. Projects that provide public benefits

¹¹ See id. at Question 2a (interpreting 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14); see also Sierra Club v. Marsh, 714 F. Supp. 539, 574 (D. Me. 1989) (MDOT's preferred expansion plan for a terminal facility does not warrant exclusion of otherwise reasonable alternatives unless the agency's preference bears a "rational relationship to the technical and economic integrity of the project").

¹² AASHTO Practitioner's Handbook, AM. ASS'N OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSP. OFFICIALS 5-6 (Aug. 7, 2007), http://www.environment.transportation.org/pdf/programs/PG07.pdf; see also Sierra Club v. Mainella, 459 F. Supp. 2d 76, 83 (D.D.C. 2006) ("The scoping analysis is, in substance, an abbreviated assessment of environmental impacts to screen out insubstantial topics from the . . . analysis.").

¹³ AASHTO Practitioner's Handbook, supra note 7, at 5-6.

¹⁴ Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey, 938 F.2d 190, 196 (D.C. Cir. 1991).

¹⁵ Cf. Kilroy v. Ruckelshaus, 738 F.2d 1448, 1454 (9th Cir. 1984).

¹⁶ Among other things, the National Capital Planning Act, 40 U.S.C.A. §§ 8701 et seq., renamed the "National Capital Park and Planning Commission" as the "National Capital Planning Commission."

¹⁷ Basic Agreement between Nat'l Capital Park and Planning Comm'n and the Maryland-Nat'l Capital Park and Planning Comm'n at § 5 (Oct. 16, 1931) (attached hereto as Exhibit A).

Re: I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study

June 12, 2019

Page 5

such as improving the water quality of streams along with improving park accessibility and park resources are encouraged. Examples of compatible improvements include improving pedestrian and bike connections and incorporating pedestrian and bike lanes into improvements for the American Legion Bridge.

Elemental Reasons Supporting M-NCPPC's Non-Concurrence

1. Segmentation and Phasing

Identifying the need and scope of improvements to the constrained portion of I-495 east of I-270 to I-95 is dependent upon addressing whether by-pass or through traffic can be diverted to I-270 and drawn off of that constrained area of I-495. Phasing is an important factor because diverting traffic to use the Inter-County Connector ("ICC") requires completion of the I-270 Managed Lanes expansion and south on I-495 through the bottleneck over the American Legion Bridge before the expansion to the constrained areas of I-495. The projected traffic volumes for 2018, 2025, and 2040 are consistently higher on 1-270 than on I-495. Furthermore, the American Legion Bridge is the destination for approximately 30% of I-270 southbound passenger vehicles and approximately 20% of southbound I-95 vehicles (via I-495).

We requested at each stage of the Study that SHA pursue a revised approach to the segmentation and phasing of the Study, and we continue to do so. SHA's approach to segmenting the project demonstrates inadequate accounting for the local transportation problems, travel demands and constraints on I-495 and I-270. When viewed from a long-range need, the I-270 section of this Study with the addition of the northern portion of I-270 from the Frederick County line and connection along I-495 between the I-270 Western Spur and over American Legion Bridge is the priority corridor in Montgomery County (Western Corridor).

In Prince George's County, the segmented approach being advanced by SHA fails to account for significant land use and transportation plans that already exist within the development pipeline and, for example, how those plans will impact SHA's interchange locations. One such development is the new University of Maryland Capital Region Medical Center, located in Largo Town Center with access from the Arena Drive exit off I-495. The Center will have 205 private rooms, a Level 2 Trauma unit with 45 treatment bays and include the Mount Washington Pediatric Hospital with an additional 15 beds. The ability to access this new facility from a Managed Lane under any Alternative is of paramount importance to first responders, patients, visitors and staff, and must be addressed directly in any Alternative considered.

2. The Study Area

The Study Area in Montgomery County omits I-270 north of I-370 (from Rockville to Frederick), and in Prince George's County omits I-495 from MD-5 to the Woodrow Wilson Bridge. The eventual EIS for the project must "succinctly describe the environment of the area(s) to be affected

Re: I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study

June 12, 2019

Page 6

or created by the alternatives under consideration." The EIS must discuss "the environmental impacts of the alternatives including the proposed action," as well as direct, indirect, and cumulative effects. ¹⁹ By not considering impacts to these stretches of the project at this stage in their NEPA review, the eventual EIS will include incomplete conclusions of environmental impact.

3. Transit and Transportation Demand Management

The purpose of the Study—to develop a travel demand management solution that addresses congestion and trip reliability and enhances existing and planned multimodal mobility and connectivity—requires solutions for both regional and local travel needs. The ARDS must include meaningful transit elements that serve both needs. Simply allowing buses to use the Managed Lanes is insufficient to address a NEPA required multimodal solution²⁰ or a publicly desired local-serving transit alternative. Reducing I-495 and I-270 congestion can and should be handled through a combination of added capacity where appropriate and providing the means to reduce the number of vehicles travelled. Accommodating existing traffic and long-term traffic growth is about moving people, not just moving vehicles.

Express buses on the Managed Lanes are limited in their service in the same way that other vehicles are limited by the Managed Lanes. Direct access on and off the Managed Lanes, and access between the Managed and general-purpose Lanes, indicate that the Managed Lanes are applied more as a regional traffic solution than a solution for local highway users. Therefore, in addition to addressing the deficiencies in appropriate access to and from the Managed Lanes, each of the selected ARDS should incorporate a local serving transit system, both as a critical element to the overall design and as a supplementary component for detailed study of the ARDS as the Study moves toward a Preferred Alternative. These elements could include planning and funding planned route service such as the Corridor City Transitway and the MD-355 bus rapid transit (BRT), and a meaningful commitment of a portion of the toll revenue to fund public transit investments. To similar effect, Prince George's County has developed a series of Sector Plans and Master Plans to anticipate parallel roadways and accommodations for multimodal uses in an effort to help alleviate congestion, as required by the Purpose and Need Statement.²¹

¹⁸ 40 C.F.R. § 1502.15.

¹⁹ Id. § 1502.16; id. § 1508.8; id. § 1508.9.

²⁰ See Audubon Naturalist Soc'y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. United States DOT, 524 F. Supp. 2d 642, 663 (D. Md. 2007) (noting the need for proposed development areas between the I-270 and I-95/US-1 corridors within Montgomery and Prince George's Counties to feature "a state-of-the-art, multimodal, east-west highway that limits access and accommodates passenger and goods movement"); see also Twp. of Belleville v. Fed. Transit Admin., 30 F. Supp. 2d 782, 804 (D.N.J. 1998) (describing FHWA's policy of using "FHWA planning and research funds to meet highway and multimodal transportation planning").

²¹ See Letter from Carol S. Rubin, Special Project Manager, M-NCPPC Montgomery County Planning Department, to Montgomery County Planning Board (May 20, 2019), https://montgomeryplanningboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/MMCPB-5.23.19-ltem-2.pdf (identifying "develop[ment] of a travel demand management solution(s) that addresses congestion"); see also Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd., 636 F.3d 650, 672 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (NEPA requires agencies to evaluate "alternatives that would reasonably and feasibly accomplish [the] purpose and need").

Re: I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study

June 12, 2019

Page 7

4. Parkland Management

The public value in parkland extends to both passive and active impacts—recreation, stormwater management, water quality, etc. The ARDS narrows the scope of the Managed Lanes Study to the point that these impacts are ignored early in the NEPA process. It is imperative that the lead agencies consider both M-NCPPC's parkland—whether acquired under the CCA or otherwise—and its statutory obligations to improve, develop, maintain, and operate parks, forests, roads, and other public ways, grounds, and spaces, 22 when developing the Alternatives. As currently drafted, the ARDS have nearly identical impacts to parkland and natural resources, which effectively removes consideration of these impacts from future evaluation of the build alternatives. The ARDS should be expanded to provide alternatives with a range of environmental impacts such that the ARDS can reasonably address the Purpose and Need's goals of improving traffic management and protecting the environment.

Other Comments and Concerns

In addition to the four elemental reasons for non-concurrence enumerated above, M-NCPPC also has identified other substantive comments and concerns pertaining to the ARDS proposed. In the interest of full disclosure, those additional comments are included in the <u>Appendix</u> attached and incorporated as part of this letter. We are hopeful that the lead agencies will be able to address these concerns during this process as well.

Should you have any questions regarding the concerns raised above, please contact our agency liaisons designated for this project, Debra Borden and Carol Rubin, respectively. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth M. Hewlett

Chair

Casey M. Anderson

Vice-Chair

det M. Jewlet

²² Md. Code Ann., Land Use § 17-101.

Mses. Choplin and Mar Re: I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study June 12, 2019 Page 8

Appendix

cc: Adrian R. Gardner, General Counsel

Andree M. Checkley, Director

Prince George's County Planning Department

Darin D. Conforti, Director

Prince George's County Department of Parks and Recreation

Michael F. Riley, Director

Montgomery County Department of Parks

Gwen Wright, Director

Montgomery County Department of Planning

Debra S. Borden, Principal Counsel

Carol S. Rubin, Special Project Manager

Montgomery County Planning Department

APPENDIX to Letter dated June 12, 2019 M-NCPPC NON-CONCURRENCE on ARDS

Appendix: Related Comments and Concerns of M-NCPPC

In addition to the seminal reasons upon which M-NCCPC has based its decision not to concur with the proposed ARDS, the M-NCPPC has compiled the comments included in this appendix ("Appendix") in response to SHA's request for comments and concerns.

1. The ARDS do not take into account local planning needs.

The access plan for the Managed Lanes does not provide any rationale for the locations selected except for a statement at the IAWG that it is to reduce impact. The access plan must also take into account existing and future origin-destination patterns, planned land use, economic development considerations, social equity, access to emergency services, and safe and efficient access to major transit centers. These considerations are clearly lacking as evidenced by the large gaps between access locations, including:

- <u>I-270 between Gude Drive and Montrose Road</u>. This 3.4-mile gap creates a challenge for drivers originating or terminating in Rockville to use the Managed Lanes. A vehicle accessing I-270 at either MD-28 or MD-198 would only be able to access the Managed Lanes at River Road on the Outer Loop of I-495, or at Old Georgetown Road on the I-270 Eastern Spur for drivers headed to the Inner Loop of I-495.
- 1-495 between MD-185 (Connecticut Avenue) and US-29 (Colesville Road). This 2.7-mile gap omits an access location at MD-97 (Georgia Avenue). Access location "O" as identified on page 18 of the ARDS paper, Figure 3, is located on I-495 just east of the I-495 bridges over Jones Mill Road. This access point would be used by traffic headed from Virginia, Bethesda/Potomac, and the I-270 corridor to reach Silver Spring and Wheaton. Given existing congestion levels and the vertical and horizontal geometry on this section of I-495, it is difficult to understand how traffic will take this access slip ramp from the Managed Lanes into the general purpose lanes in the Inner Loop direction, and then merge over to exit at MD-97, a distance of one-half mile before the start of the MD-97 off ramp and one mile total before the exit. The projected level of service in this weaving section with the addition of this access location compared to No-Build conditions is likely to reach failing status, be unsafe, and result in significant weaving congestion solely to accommodate Managed Lane traffic demands.
- I-495 between US-29 (Colesville Road) and I-95. This 3.6-mile gap omits access locations at MD-193 (University Boulevard) and MD-650 (New Hampshire Avenue). MD-650 provides primary access for the FDA White Oak facility located one mile north of I-495, which will be substantially expanded in the next decade and lead to approximately 8,000 new jobs. Without access to the Managed Lanes from MD-650, drivers on I-495 destined for FDA would likely enter and exit the Managed Lanes at US-29 and drive through the Four Corners area in eastern Montgomery County, creating a significant shift in local transportation patterns. When this issue was raised at the IAWG, the response was that MD-650 is located too close to I-95; however, US-1 is even closer to I-95 than MD-650 and has an access location proposed. Managed Lane access at MD-650 should be prioritized to support a major Montgomery County economic development initiative.

 I-495 between US-50 and Ritchie-Marlboro Road. This 5.5-mile gap omits access to MD-202 (Landover Road), Arena Drive, and MD-214 (Central Avenue). The MD-202 and Arena Drive exits represent some of the most significant and impactful planned development in Prince George's County – including residential, commercial and institutional facilities.

These gaps in access to and from the Managed Lanes also fail to account for the need for reliable travel times for emergency services to Holy Cross Hospital in Silver Spring and the University of Maryland Capital Region Medical Center in Largo, which will be the second largest shock trauma center in the state. Direct access from US-50 to the New Carrollton Transit Center also creates an inefficient and unsafe merge. Both New Carrollton and Largo Town Center have been identified as Downtowns as they are planned to be economic engines of Prince George's County.

By not considering the major traffic origin-destination pairs and major traffic generators that the Managed Lane system is designed to serve, the access plan proves deficient. Similarly, by not considering access needed to accommodate existing and planned commercial centers in the project area, the access plan has glaring shortcomings. The access plan as proposed seems to focus on the through traffic, longer-distance travel pairs rather than shorter distance commuting needs, or simply addresses the necessary albeit limited focus on reducing physical impacts to the surrounding land.

The ARDS states: "Direct access at or near major transit centers is proposed at the following Metro Stations: Silver Spring Metro (US-29), Shady Grove (I-370), Greenbelt Metro (Cherrywood Lane), New Carrolton Metro (US-50), Branch Avenue Metro (MD-5)." The same unsafe merge as outlined above is expected to occur at the US-50 exit to access the New Carrollton Transit Station due to insufficient distance between the Managed Lanes exit and the Transit Station entry, thereby requiring drivers to overshoot the Transit Station entrance and enter by MD-450. No access is provided at MD- 450, which is the most efficient entry point for that transit station. Had SHA consulted with the local transportation planners at an early stage in the planning level design, a more feasible plan and better assessment of probable impacts would have been developed.

2. The ARDS recommendations do not include an Environmental Justice analysis as required by NEPA.

None of the materials released to the public address how equity and environmental justice will be achieved in both the construction and operations of the Managed Lanes and their interchanges.

The Managed Lane access locations proposed are inconsistent with the provision of an equitable transportation network. An overlay of the Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments' Equity Emphasis Areas ("EEAs") with these access locations makes it abundantly clear that no equity analysis was undertaken to develop or refine these access locations. The project should address social equity as required under NEPA¹ in various ways, none of which was done. First,

¹ See 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (defining "effects" or "impacts" to include "ecological...aesthetic, historic, cultural, economic, social or health, whether direct, indirect or cumulative") (emphasis added); Sierra Club v. FERC, 867 F.3d 1357, 1368 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (NEPA requires agencies to take a "hard look" at environmental justice issues); Final Environmental Justice Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act, Council on

the access plan should be revised to allow easy access to the Managed Lanes from the EEAs. Second, the project should include a public transit element as an integral part of the Preferred Alternative (see further discussion below). Finally, discussion on equity in the development of tolling strategies with a consideration of equity mitigation or accommodations, including reduced fare EZ-pass programs or tax rebates, would go a long way to address these concerns. As indicated in comment #1, Staff reviewed the proposed access points (new interchanges) for the HOT/ETL lanes across the ARDS and compared them to MWCOG's EEAs, which are small geographic areas that have significant concentrations of low-income and minority populations, or both. The purpose of the EEAs is to aid planning agencies throughout the region to evaluate how future transportation projects could benefit low-income and minority communities. Staff determined that out of a total 17 access points, about half are located within EEAs.

Interstate	Recommended Interchange for HOT/ETL Lanes	Equity Emphasis Area
I-270	I-370	Yes
	Gude Drive	No
	Montrose Road	No
	Westlake Terrace	No
	Democracy Boulevard	No
I-495	I-270/I-495 Spur (both)	No
	Old Georgetown Road	No
	Connecticut Avenue	No
	Colesville Road	Yes
	I-95	Yes
	Baltimore Avenue	Yes
	Cherrywood Lane	Yes
	Baltimore/Washington Parkway	No
	US 50	Yes

Envtl. Quality, at 8-9 (Dec. 10, 1997) (setting forth general principles for agencies to identify and address environmental justice issues in NEPA analyses); Exec. Order No. 12898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (1994) ("each Federal agency shall analyze the environmental effects, including human health, economic and social effects, of Federal actions, including effects on minority communities and low-income communities...") (emphasis added).

Ritchie Marlboro Road	No
Pennsylvania Avenue	Yes
Branch Avenue	Yes

Another issue with the proposed interchange locations is their spacing. While there appears to be a fairly even split between the two counties, the distance between HOT/ETL interchanges in Prince George's County are significantly further apart than those in Montgomery County— in some cases as far as 5 miles. Thus, drivers in Prince George's County will experience substantially less access to the Managed Lanes. SHA should review the interactive mapping tool² created by the Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments and identify locations for interchanges within equity emphasis areas in both Montgomery and Prince George's Counties. Additionally, applying origin and destination data when deciding where to locate interchanges would not only improve the likelihood of success of the project, it would also be a more defensible and equitable approach over impacts and costs.

Another significant equity issue is the tolling component of each of the Build Alternatives. Based on a review of the materials provided to date, it appears the only motorists who will benefit from the project will be those who can afford to pay the tolls. To address issues of equity, the project should include information as to how the costs of tolling can be discounted or offset for low-income populations, so they can also make use of the Managed Lanes. Some potential operational strategies could include:

- Rebates for tolls paid by motorists of a qualifying income;
- Tax deductions for tolls paid by motorists of a qualifying income; and
- An EZ-Pass device that waives or charges a lower fee for motorists of a qualifying income.

3. Parkland impacts have been underestimated.

M-NCPPC is reviewing existing land records to identify any discrepancies between existing rights-of-way ("ROW") identified by SHA and what M-NCPPC understands to be parkland along the Study corridor. Any discrepancies confirmed as parkland will likely alter the proposed parkland impact acres presented in the ARDS Paper. It is critical that SHA and M-NCPPC reach a mutual understanding of property ownership and acceptable highway improvements within existing perpetual easement areas before the Preferred Alternative is selected and any parkland impact and the strategies to address the impacts is determined. Moreover, even beyond the expected onsite impacts to public park assets associated with any construction of the project within the ROW, the ARDS and EIS must take into proper account the relative impacts expected from offsite mitigation projects anticipated for M-NCPPC parkland.

² Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments, Maps & GIS, https://www.mwcog.org/transportation/data-and-tools/maps-and-gis/.

In the Purpose and Need Statement, SHA "recognizes the need to plan and design this project in an environmentally responsible manner;" however, all of the Build Alternatives that SHA has proposed have very similar, almost indistinguishable (and significant) impacts to natural resources. A major component of the NEPA process is to identify environmental impacts and to utilize the environmental information to inform the selection of an Alternative that avoids and minimizes the impacts that any Build Alternative would create.³ By only providing ARDS that have similarly significant resource impacts, SHA is effectively removing any environmental consideration from future evaluation of the Build Alternatives. In other words, SHA cannot reasonably address both the traffic management goals of the Purpose and Need and adequately protect parkland with the ARDS with which SHA has chosen to move forward. Thus, by narrowing the ARDS to those SHA has chosen, the agency has failed to consider the differential impacts from its proposed alternatives in violation of NEPA's mandate to "consider fully the environmental effects" of the proposed action.⁴ Instead, the weight of environmental impact against the other criteria must be appropriately balanced due to the highly developed nature of the Study Area, where the remaining environmental resources are finite and, in many cases. irreplaceable. Any reduction in environmental impact must be weighed heavily in narrowing the Alternatives to be studied and eventual selection of the Preferred Alternative.

The considerable environmental impacts described in the ARDS will result in irreparable impacts to natural resources along multiple reaches of the Study Area. For example, all the Build Alternatives propose impacting at least 9.4 acres just in Rock Creek Stream Valley Park Unit 2 in Montgomery County. Those impacts are not comprehensive to the entirety of the Rock Creek Stream Valley Park and include loss of floodplain forest and the need for substantial relocation of the stream channel, which would also have follow-on impacts to recreational resources. Suitable mitigation in the vicinity of these impacts simply does not exist, and any Build Alternative selected will result in a permanent loss of forest, stream, wetland, and recreational resources for this portion of Montgomery County, an area already constrained by development. Several parkland resources in Prince George's County are also of critical concern, including Cherry Hill Road Community Park, Southwest Branch Stream Valley Park, Douglas Patterson Park, and Andrews Manor Park.

SHA should seriously consider the implications of these staggering impacts on natural resources and the loss of recreational opportunities before selecting a Preferred Alternative by considering

³ See 40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 ("each agency shall...[s]tate whether all practicable means to avoid or minimize environmental harm from the alternative selected have been adopted, and if not, why they were not."); Pub. Employees for Envil. Responsibility v. Beaudreu, 25 F. Supp. 3d 67, 130 (D.D.C. 2014) (U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service did not make an independent determination about whether a feathering operational adjustment was a reasonable and prudent measure necessary or appropriate to minimize a wind project's impact on listed species); Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n v. Forest Serv., 911 F.3d 150, 176, 183 (4th Cir. 2018) (U.S. Forest Service "abdicated its responsibility to preserve national forest resources" in part by reversing its decision on whether mitigation measures would effectively minimize environmental impacts to groundwater and surface waters).

⁴ Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar, 616 F.3d 497, 503 (2010) (D.C. Cir. 2010); see also Matthews v. United States Dep't of Transp., 527 F. Supp. 1055, 1057 (W.D.N.C. 1981) (agencies cannot "eliminate from discussion or consideration a whole range of alternatives, merely because they would achieve only some of the purpose of a multipurpose project"). Although "the range of alternatives an agency must consider and discuss under NEPA" is within the agency's discretion, the agency's choice of alternatives should be "evaluated in light of its reasonably identified and defined objectives." Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar, 898 F. Supp. 2d 130, 146 (D.D.C. 2012).

additional alternatives with differential impacts on protected parkland and the broader environment. In fact, SHA can do so at this stage in the NEPA process, which serves as an initial step toward the development of the EIS.⁵ If a Build Alternative is selected and approved, SHA must "strive to avoid and minimize community, natural, cultural, and other environmental impacts, and mitigate for these unavoidable impacts at an equal or greater value," as SHA committed to in the Purpose and Need document. M-NCPPC will work with SHA to employ techniques to achieve this goal with any ARDS that are moved forward in this process.

4. Stormwater management along the entire Study corridor must be considered as part of the selection of the Preferred Alternative.

The vast majority of the existing network of I-495 and I-270 is absent of any stormwater management controls, contributing significant amounts of pollutants to local streams and waterways. The ARDS references a "Stormwater Management Report" that was used to develop the preliminary design for on-site stormwater management. SHA has indicated that this report will not be available until after the ARDS are finalized. SHA's commitment to simply follow MDE requirements for new and redeveloped impervious surfaces does not adequately address the statement that "[a]ny build alternatives will adequately offset unavoidable impacts while prioritizing and coordinating comprehensive mitigation measures near the study area which are meaningful to the environment and the community," unless the Stormwater Management approach is expanded to include consideration of opportunities for treatment of all the existing conditions along these highway corridors. M-NCPPC cannot adequately determine the scope of the proposed stormwater improvements until this Report is provided for review.

5. <u>Public transportation must be considered as an integral element in design of the Preferred</u>
Alternative.

M-NCPPC has previously commented that public transportation elements should be included as integral components of the Preferred Alternative and should be studied as part of each of the Alternatives identified in the ARDS. The I-66 Transform project is one local example where transit is included—public transit infrastructure and operations are being subsidized by the toll revenue. The citizens and local agencies have strongly advocated for public transit to be included in this project, and the rationalizations not to address public transit as part of this project are road-centric and not responsive to community desires that are profoundly reasonable. Simply allowing buses to use the Managed Lanes is not enough to address a NEPA required and publicly desired multimodal solution. Any transportation system, including the Preferred Alternative, should be designed to incorporate transit as an integral element to allow transportation choices and efficiently move people through the region.

⁵ See Sierra Club v. Watkins, 808 F. Supp. 852, 871 (D.D.C. 1991) (steps prior to the filing of an EIS, including the seeking of alternatives, are "initial step[s]" toward an EIS); see also Welcome to the Public Workshop for the I-495 & I-270 Managed Lanes Study, U.S. DOT FED. HIGHWAY ADMIN. AND MARYLAND DEPT. OF TRANSP. STATE HIGHWAY ADMIN. 4, https://495-270-p3.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/I-495 I-270 Workshop Handout 2019 4 10 Low Res FINAL.pdf (setting timeline for drafting an EIS for "Early 2020").

6. Evaluation of property impacts should address whether partial takings result in nonconforming uses under current environmental and zoning laws.

SHA should provide more specific criteria and explanation regarding its determination whether a taking results in a "displacement" versus a partial taking. For example, the Build Alternatives eliminate the Silver Spring YMCA indoor and outdoor pool facilities (east of US-29), yet this parcel is not identified as a "displacement." In addition, property owned by the Prince George's County Board of Education located east of Knollwood Park may not be available for the Managed Lanes project because it was previously identified for a new school in the Board of Education's master plan. Many other properties in both counties will be similarly affected, resulting in underestimated impacts.

Closer scrutiny is needed for the interchange at MD-450 and the CSX Railroad crossing to account for any of the Build Alternatives. The existing condition features two separated piers supporting the highway over the tracks and would not accommodate additional width without reconstructing the bridge and access ramps. As such, the proposed ROW as shown on the SHA Map is insufficient.

With respect to individual property owners, the ARDS identified only 34 residential property displacements, yet between 1,457 and 1,496 properties were identified where ROW takings would be needed. More detail is needed to identify the specific impacts. For example, it is unclear whether the ROW takings include space needed for noise barriers or conformance for environmental impact or zoning restrictions.

7. The impacts from any of the Build Alternatives will be incomplete without a local road system/interchange analysis.

The increased capacity of any Build Alternative will likely lead to significant traffic increases on the roads that feed onto and off of both I-495 and I-270, particularly where access locations to the Managed Lanes are proposed. Without a comprehensive local road system analysis, SHA's reporting is incomplete and misleading. The impacts of any Build Alternative to the local road network must be clearly analyzed, and in particular:

- Interchange traffic flows and intersection, ramp, merge/diverge, and weaving areas during peak hours should be evaluated for all interchanges within the Study area on I-495 and I-270. This evaluation will inform the need for interchange reconfiguration or the addition of direct access ramps.
- Traffic flows on parallel streets and intersection operations during the morning and evening peak hours (at a minimum) should be conducted for roads projected to experience significant traffic volume increases. The placement of selected access locations for the Managed Lanes will result in diverted trips on the surrounding roadway network and change the traffic patterns considered in local land use recommendations. Whether these roads can handle these traffic shifts and still provide acceptable traffic operations must be determined. No mitigation factors have been proposed to address these conditions.

Given the current complications in stormwater control at many existing interchanges, SHA has failed to identify how it will address this ongoing problem that will clearly be exacerbated with the additional impervious surfaces of the Managed Lane roadways.

8. Commitment to the Corridor Cities Transitway

During Secretary Rahn's briefing to the Montgomery County Council in April 2019, the Corridor Cities Transitway (CCT) was specifically identified as an element of this project. M-NCPPC was informed by SHA at the May 2019 IAWG meeting that this inclusion was in error and that the CCT is not part of the I-495/I-270 Managed Lanes Study. Rather, funding for the CCT would be considered only if there are sufficient revenues coming from the private partner. This is another example of a public commitment from high-level administration officials that is later retracted by technical staff. The CCT should be included as part of the public transit element for this Study, whether as part of the I-495 and I- 270 Managed Lanes Study or combined with the Phase 2A expansion of the Managed Lanes on I-270 up to Frederick. Simply suggesting that some funding may be available is not sufficient. Providing better transportation solutions for citizens in Upcounty Montgomery County should include public transit solutions, as currently Upcounty residents have few options.

9. The Interactive ArcGIS Mapping Tool needs enhancements and improvements.

The ArcGIS mapping tool provided by SHA (SHA Map) needs refinements to assist property owners in locating their properties, and, more particularly, to measure the impacts to their homes as a result of proposed ROW encroachments, including projected noise receptor impacts. The addition of a measuring tool would facilitate this effort. In addition, the M-NCPPC has parcel layers available to access information particular to each parcel of property for both Montgomery County and Prince George's County. SHA should add this GIS layer to its SHA Map. Additionally, the SHA Map uses solid black lines to denote revised interchange geometry at existing interchanges. It is unclear whether these modifications are assumed only for the Build Alternatives; what improvements, in addition to the 1-270 ICM project were assumed for No-Build conditions at these locations; and whether the traffic impacts of these proposed interchange modifications have been evaluated and incorporated into the traffic operations analysis for this project.

10. <u>Travel demand assumptions and methodology are necessary to properly evaluate the ARDS</u> selections.

The transportation results presented in the ARDS are summaries of the model results and omit any detail about how the Managed Lanes were simulated and modeled. Technical information should be provided on how the toll rate structure was developed and how it varies based on general purpose lane congestion. References to state of practice tolling on similar facilities, including I-495 and I-66 in Virginia, would be useful to compare against what was assumed for this project, whether there is a maximum toll rate or cap proposed, and whether the toll rates change on the HOT versus ETL Alternatives (this was discussed generally during the IAWG meeting, however, no details were provided).

11. More detail is needed on the noise impact evaluation process, including mitigation measures to address project impacts.

While the Interactive Mapping Tool includes a 66dB contour line, there is no discussion on the noise analysis in the ARDS, including whether the 66dB contour line includes existing noise measurement, existing noise modeling estimates, or future noise estimates with or without the Alternatives. Information should be provided that discusses how the noise analysis was conducted, and when noise mitigation is required per state or Federal law. The ARDS includes a summary of sensitive receptors impacted, but no proposed action/mitigation. SHA should explain why the noise 66dB contour line disappears in the following locations, and, if other innovative approaches are proposed here, provide examples of such approaches:

- I-270 between I-370 and Shady Grove Road (east side);
- 1-270 Western Spur between Democracy Boulevard and I-270 split/Tuckerman Lane:
- 1-270 Eastern Spur between 1-270 split and Old Georgetown Road (west side),
- 1-270 Eastern Spur between I-495 and Grosvenor Lane (west side),
- I-495 between Linden Lane and Seminary Road (outer loop side),
- 1-495 in the Greenbelt Metro vicinity (inner and outer loop sides),
- I-495 between Annapolis Road and Ardwick Ardmore Road (inner loop side),
- I-495 between Evarts Street and Continental Place (inner loop side)
- 1-495 between Evarts Street and Hampton Overlook (outer loop side)
- I-495 between Castlewood Drive and Fernwood Drive (outer loop side),
- I-495 between Richie Station Court and Robert M Bond Drive (outer loop side),
- I-495 at the MD-4 Interchange (inner loop side) along Marlboro Pike, and
- I-495 between MD-5 and Temple Hill Road (inner loop side).

12. The elimination of local/express lanes on I-270 was not sufficiently evaluated.

Although M-NCPPC asked that elimination of the collector-distributor ("C/D") lane system be considered with the ARDS, a bias toward the Build Alternatives has been created without an independent analysis of the transportation benefits. The Build Alternatives were all modified due to this elimination, which hides the actual benefit of simply eliminating the C/D Lane system. SHA should conduct a supplemental analysis on I-270 with the elimination of the C/D lane system without Managed Lane improvements over what exists today (one-lane HOV lanes). This alternative (C/D Lane system elimination) should have been included as a reasonable Preliminary Alternative. Without independent evaluation, it is unclear whether the Managed Lanes are addressing congestion that was artificially created by elimination of the C/D Lanes system. SHA should also explain how stormwater management systems will be designed to address the elimination of the C/D Lane system.

13. <u>Traffic Operations Evaluation provided no detail as to how the existing traffic congestion</u> was calibrated on connecting roads and on I-495 and I-270.

The ARDS fails to explain how existing traffic congestion has been simulated and calibrated at key interchanges and intersecting cross streets that now experience extremely congested conditions, including I-495 at MD-355, MD-185, MD-97, MD-650, I-95, US-50, MD-4, and MD-5. In particular, existing congestion in the vicinity of the Bethesda BRAC facility results in significant backups on MD-355, MD-185, and Jones Bridge Road that impacts I-495 interchanges today. Congestion on the I-495 Inner Loop at MD-450, MD-202, MD-4, MD-337 and MD-5 is also severe during the evening peak hour, often resulting in backups onto I-495. How and whether these have existing congestion chokepoints been evaluated and mitigated is sorely lacking. During the IAWG meeting, it was mentioned that an online app or website would be provided to allow users to select start and end points and determine travel time savings with the Managed Lanes. Although this tool was available during the Public Workshops, it has not been made available as part of SHA's website, which would provide some information to the public in real time.

14. The project phasing plan, preliminary capital cost estimates, and detailed breakdowns by construction items must be included.

On March 19, 2019, SHA briefed the Montgomery County Council about the status of the Study in anticipation of releasing the ARDS to the public and holding public workshops. During that presentation, the project phasing was shown with Phase 1 – I-495 from the George Washington Parkway in Virginia, including improvement of the American Legion Bridge, to I-95, and Phase 2A – I-270 from I-495 to north of I-370. Secretary Rahn indicated that the rationale for the phasing was that Phase 2A was financially dependent on the revenues to be collected from Phase 1. Since financial viability is one of the criteria for selection of the ARDS, the ARDS studies must include the financial analysis that supports the project phasing as suggested. Additionally, more information is needed on the components of the preliminary capital cost estimates with a complete breakdown by roadway segments and by general cost type. There is no discussion on what these estimates include or do not include. The breakdown should include new bridge costs, bridge reconstruction costs (as needed), paving costs, traffic management costs, environmental costs including all environmental mitigation, noise walls or other noise mitigation, and stormwater management improvements.

15. Design of the American Legion Bridge should provide designated space for transit and walking and bicycling.

All means of public transit in the Preliminary Alternatives, except allowing buses to access the Managed Lanes, were eliminated from the ARDS. The American Legion Bridge does not appear to accommodate either a pedestrian/bicycle connection or a future heavy/light rail connection on the structure. More detailed information on the planned components of the proposed American Legion Bridge are necessary to determine a Preferred Alternative from the ARDS. As this screening process is intended to be a conservative assessment for environmental and feasibility purposes, a maximum bridge footprint should be assumed. Specifically, M-NCPPC expects that the design of the American Legion Bridge will include multimodal elements similar to the Woodrow Wilson Bridge, where space has been reserved/designed into the structure for a future

heavy rail line and where a pedestrian and bicycle trail now spans the Potomac River connecting the City of Alexandria to National Harbor. The American Legion Bridge Trail should be a minimum of 14 feet wide and connect to the two National Parks on each side of the Potomac River, the MacArthur Blvd Sidepath and the C&O Canal Trail.

16. <u>Tie-in from the eastern terminus south of MD-5 across the Woodrow Wilson Bridge merits</u> more information and should accommodate future transit and bicycle/pedestrian connections.

The ARDS document omits any discussion of transition between the existing I-495 local and through lanes from the Woodrow Wilson Bridge and the terminus of the Managed Lanes south of MD-5. M-NCCPC staff has requested this information on several occasions and have not received any meaningful response. According to statements made by Secretary Rahn, the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) will determine the design of this transition at some point in the future. The State of Maryland apparently intends to rely upon the Commonwealth of Virginia to design and implement a segment of I-495 that provides access to the most significant economic assets in Prince George's County. It is unclear what incentive the Commonwealth of Virginia has to ensure safe, accessible and reliable travel to and from the MGM casino-hotel and the adjacent commercial/recreation/entertainment complex at National Harbor. It is also unclear what interim condition that segment of I-495 will experience between the completion of improvements terminating south of MD-5 and the implementation of a design Alternative determined by VDOT.

17. <u>Bicycle and pedestrian connections should be included to provide safe and efficient crossings of the corridors.</u>

There was no information provided on how bicycle and pedestrian travel will be accommodated or enhanced with any of the Build Alternatives. I-495 and I-270 are significant barriers to bicycle and pedestrian connectivity. When Managed Lane access is proposed within existing interchanges, and when existing interchanges are modified to accommodate a wider interstate, it is critical that the connecting street be improved for both vehicular traffic operations and for bicycle and pedestrian accommodations.

The project should include an evaluation of safe and direct pedestrian and bicycle crossings at the following locations:

- New interchanges that are expected to be constructed as part of the project;
- Existing interchanges that are expected to be modified as part of the project:
- State and local roads that cross 1-495 and I-270 outside of an interchange (such as Ardwick Ardmore Road and Bradley Boulevard); and
- Independent master-planned bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure alignments identified in the Montgomery County Bicycle Master Plan and other master plans (such as I-495 Bike/Ped overpass east of US-29).

Safe and direct pedestrian and bicycle crossings must include:

- Grade-separated or signalized crossings of interstate ramps;
- Two-way separated bike lanes, sidepaths, and trails with a minimum effective width of 11 feet, plus two-foot-wide offsets from vertical elements;
- Sidewalks with a minimum effective width of 5 feet, plus two-foot-wide offsets from vertical elements;
- Buffers between roads and two-way separated bike lanes/sidepaths/trails/sidewalks with a minimum width of six feet.

The following is a list of key recommendations from the Montgomery County Bicycle Master Plans that should be included in the I-495 phases of this project:

- American Legion Bridge across the Potomac River off-street trail;
- Persimmon Tree Road sidepath on west side of the road;
- Seven Locks Road sidepath on east side of the road and bikeable shoulders on both sides of the road;
- River Road sidepaths on both sides of the road;
- Bradley Boulevard sidepath on north side and bikeable shoulders on both sides of the road:
- Fernwood Road sidepath on one side of the road;
- Old Georgetown Road sidepath on east side of the road;
- MD-355 sidepath on east side of the road;
- Cedar Lane sidepath on the west side of the road;
- Kensington Parkway sidepath on east side of the road;
- Jones Mill Road bikeable shoulders on both sides of the road;
- Seminary Road striped bike lanes on both sides of the road;
- I-495 Bike/Ped Overpass east of MD-97 off-street trail on east side of MD-97 crossing I-495;
- I-495 Bike/Ped overpass east of US-29 off-street trail connecting Fairway Avenue with US-29;
- MD-193 sidepaths on both sides of the road; and

MD-650 – sidepaths on both sides of the road.

The Strategic Trails Plan, endorsed by the Prince George's County Planning Board in November 2018, identified a number of major barriers to development of a countywide trail network; primary among them is I-495. The Strategic Trails Plan identified specific locations along I-495 where bicycle, pedestrian and trail crossing accommodations are needed to support Prince George's County's plans for a connected network of trails and set of roadways that will support the trail system.

Regardless of which Alternative is selected, modification or replacement of the many existing culverts, bridges and underpasses at crossings and interchanges will provide opportunities to design and install new and appropriate types of bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure that will greatly reduce the barrier effect of this major highway and allow communities an opportunity to grow in a unified way on both sides of this important artery.

18. <u>Four-Hour analysis periods are inadequate given the seven to ten hours of congestion identified in the Purpose and Need Statement.</u>

The selection of a four-hour analysis period is inadequate to fully evaluate the extent of congestion on I-270 and I-495 when the Purpose and Need document clearly states that both roads are typically congested for seven to ten hours each day. The four-hour period was used to simulate and analyze the two commuter peak periods. A supplemental analysis is necessary to qualitatively assess the impact of each of the ARDS alternatives on all congested hours. This study could be performed using more qualitative assessment tools than the VISSIM multi-modal traffic flow simulation software package. Peak hour freeway Levels of Service, Delay, Density, and Speed can all be calculated using the Highway Capacity Manual methods. This is particularly critical to evaluate the impact of losing a lane of general-purpose travel on I-270 when the off-peak HOV lane use is eliminated, which is proposed in Alternatives 5, 8, 9 and 13B. Considering that the HOV lane is now enforced for only 3 hours per day, it is clear that the off-peak use of this HOV lane is at or near capacity for more than one additional hour per day per direction. Peak-hour congestion in these sections where the existing HOV lane is proposed to be eliminated must not suffer increased congestion as a result of transferring the off-peak capacity the Managed Lanes System. Managed Lanes can address congestion but should not do so by artificially creating more congestion.

19. An evaluation is needed of the metrics that were recommended in our review of the Purpose and Need Statement.

In submitted comments concerning the Purpose and Need Statement, M-NCPPC recommended that the Study team "develop more rigorous objectives that better differentiate among Alternatives to appropriately address the needs of the project." As part of those comments, M-NCPPC committed to identify objectives and metrics for the team's consideration. These objectives and metrics were submitted on February 6, 2019, and they draw heavily from the analysis that was conducted for the Intercounty Connector (MD-200) project.

This analysis was not conducted as part of the ARDS Study. Therefore, M-NCPPC has insufficient information to make well-reasoned and informed decisions with regard to the use of

its parkland that is clearly needed to implement a Preferred Alternative, regardless of which of the ARDS is selected.

RM Grupulto

RMA COPY

Worker Chamber Out.

BASIC AGREELINT BETVEEN NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMISSION AND THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMISSION

THIS AGREEMENT, hereins fter calle! "Basic Agreement", made in triplicate, (each executed copy to ge regarded as an original) and entered into this nineteenth day of November in the year nineteen hundred and thirty-one, by and between the National Capital Park and Flanning Commission, created by Act of Congress of April 30, 1926, (44 Stat. 374), hereinafter called the "National Commission," of the first part, and The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, created by act of the General Assembly of the State of Maryland, known as Chapter 448 of the Laws of Earyland of 1927, hereinafter called the "Maryland Commission", of the second part.

(1) WHEREAS, by the provisions of paragraph or subsection (b) of Section 1 of the Act of Congress of the United States, known as Public Act No. 284, of the 71st Congress, approve hay 29, 1930, (46 Stat. 482) entitled "An Act for the acquisition, establishment, and development of the George Washington Nemorial Parkway along the Potomac from Nount Vernon and Fort Washington to the Great Falls, and to provide for the acquisition of lands in the District of Columbia and the States of Maryland and Virginic requisite to the comprehensive park,

parkway and playground system of the National Capital," cormonly called and hereirafter referred to as the "Capper-Cramton Act," the National Commission is authorized to advance and/or contribute to the Maryland Commission certain sums of money upon the terms and conditions set forth in seid Capper-Cramton Act for the purpose of enabling the said Maryland Commission to acquire specifically described units of land for park purposes within the State of Maryland lying in Montgonery and Prince George's Counties, said sub-section (b) of the Capper Cramton Act providing:

"For the extension of Rock Creek Park into Maryland as may be agreed upon between the National Capital Park and Planning Commission and the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, for the preservation of the flow of water in Rock Creek, for the extension of the Anacostia Park system up the valley of the Anacostia River, Indian Greek, the Northwest Branch, and Sligo Creek, and of the George Washing on Hemorial Parkway up the valley of Cabin John Creek, as may be agreed upon between the National Capital Park and Planning Commission and the Maryland-Mational Capital Park and Planning Commission, \$1,500,000; Provided, That no appropriation authorized in this subsection shall be available for expenditure until a suitable agreement is entered into by the Mational Capital Park and Planning Commission and the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission as to sewage disposal and storm water flow; Provided further, That no money shall be contributed by the United States for any unit of such extensions until the National Capital Park and Planning Commission shall have received definite commitments from the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission for the belance of the cost of acquiring such unit of said expansions deemed by said commission sufficiently complete, other than lands now belonging

to the United States or donated to the United States; Provided further, That in the discretion of the National Cavital Park and Planning Commission upon agreement duly entered into with the Maryland-Wational Capital Park and Planning Commission to reimbufee the United States as hereinafter provided, it may advance the full amount of the funds necessary for the acquisition of the lands required for such extensions referred to in this paragraph, such advance, exclusive of said contribution of \$1,500,000 by the United States, not to exceed \$3,000,000, the appropriation of which amount from funds in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise appropriated is hereby authorized, such agreement providing for reimbursement to the United States of such advance, exclusive of said Federal contributions, without interest within not more than eight years from the date of any such expenditure. The fitte to the lands account d her worder shall vest in the State of Merry is a . It development and administration thereon shall be under the Maryland -National Capital Fark and Planning Count stion and in accordance with plans approved by the National Capital Park and Planning Commission. United States is not to share in the cost of construction of roads in the areas mentioned in this paragraph, except if and e Federal add highways.

has been authorized and empowered by an Act of the General Assembly of Maryland, known as Chapter 370 of the Laws of Maryland of 1931, hereinafter called "Chapter 370," on its own account and as the representative of the State of Maryland, to contract and/or enter into definite commitments and agreements with the National Commission for the purpose of obtaining and/or securing advances of such sums as may be available under the provisions of the Capper Cramton Act, raid Chapter 370 providing that "The Commission (Maryland Commission) is hereby authorized and empowered to

enter into any contract or commitment with the United States or any bureau or agency thereof or the National Capital Park and Planning Commission for the purpose of securing any advance authorized to be allotted to it or to the State of Paryland under the provisions of paragraph or subsection (b) of Section 1 of Public Act 284. of the 71st Congress of the United States in any amount not exceeding \$1,200,000 on account of lands to be acquired within Hontgomery County, and is authorized to pledge the repaying of the same within the time required by said Act; and in the event said Cormission receives any part of the funds authorized to be advanced by said Act. it is hereby directed that before the time of repayment, it shall issue and sell the bonds hereinbefore authorized in an amount sufficient to repay the same"; and Sections 8 and 9 of said Act further provide that said Meryland Commission is authorized to issue its bonds in an amount not exceeding (1,200,000.00 for Montgomery County, the proceeds of the sale of which shall be used for the purpose of repaying or retiring the amount loaned to the Commission under the provisions of said Public Act 284; and provide further that "said bonds shall be guaranteed as to the payment of principal and interest by the County Commissioners of Montgomery County," and they are further authorized and directed to levy "an annual tax in a sum sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds and to pay the principal of these said bonds upon

maturity." And said Chapter 370 further provides as to lands acquired in Prince George's County -

"Said Commission may, with the consent of the County Commissioners of Prince George's County, apply for and receive under said Paragraph or Sub-section (b) of Section 1 of Public Act 204 such additional sums or sums not to exceed \$800,000.00 as may be legally allotted or can be advanced to said Commission for the purpose of purchase of park land within said county and if such funds are advanced to said Commission it may enter into the same commitment or contract as to funds for park purchases in Prince George's County, and is authorized and directed to repay the same by the issuance and sale of bonds in the same manner as herein provided for as to Montgomery County, in which event all of the provisions of this section and Section 8 shall apply equally to both counties as to the respective amounts advanced for each county. All or any of the bonds issued under this Act shall be guaranteed by the County Commissioners of Montgomery County, as herein provided for, in so far as the proceeds thereof are required for the repayment of advances by the Federal Government for the purchase of park land within Montgolery County, and by the County Commissioners of Prince George's County in so far as the proceeds thereof are required for the repayment of advances by the Federal Government for the purchase of park land in Prince George's County,"

and intent of the said Maryland Commission to forthwith begin the sequisition of land for park purposes within its district, and to this end it has prepared a general Paul Plan of parks to be acquired and developed within said district, which general Park Plan is to be divided into certain specifically described and designated units of land marked and outlined on said general Park Plan, the first unit being part of the extension of Rock Creek Park in Maryland, plans for said first unit having been duly

approved by the National Capital Park and Planning Cormission on the 16th day of October, 1931, copies of which general Park Plan and plans for said first unit are herewith annexed and made a part hereof.

- ready to carry out the terms and conditions of the said Capper-Cramton Act in order to enable the Maryland Commission to acquire park lands according to said plans and designs from time to time and in conformity with Chapter 370 of the Laws of Maryland of 1931, and the Mational Commission stands ready to advance to the Maryland Commission an aggregate amount not exceeding \$1,200,000.00 for the acquisition of said park lands in Montgomery County, and an aggregate amount of not exceeding \$800,000.00 for the acquisition of said park lands in Prince George's County, and to contribute an amount equal to one-third of the moneys expended or to be expended, including the advances aforesaid, in the acquisition of said park lands by the said Maryland Commission.
- Maryland Commission, in accordance with the provisions of the Capper-Cramton Act, have under the date of the first day of August, 1931, duly entered into a suitable agreement as to sewage disposed and storm water flow with the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission, hereinafter called the "Sanitary Commission", copies of which are herewith annexed and made a part hereof.

(6) AND WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Maryland Commission, the execution of this Basic Agreement and of Supplementary agreements, as herein provided for, is necessary to obtain and secure advances and contributions under the Capper-Cramton Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS BASIC AGREEMENT WITNESSETH, that the said Pational Commission, of the first part, and the said Haryland Commission, of the second part, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and for other valuable considerations moving from one to the other, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each, do covenant and agree to the following definite commissions, conditions, and terms of this contract:

agree to advance, from time to time, to the Maryland Commission, a sum of sums not exceeding in the aggregate \$1,200,000.00 for the acquisition of park lands in Montgomery County, by way of an advance under the provisions of said Capper-Gramton Act and under Chapter 370 of the Laws of Maryland of 1931 and to pay and deliver from time to time to the Haryland Commission as a contribution or contributions under the provisions of the said Capper-Gramton Act further sums of money equal to one-half of the amount so advanced to the said Maryland Commission and/or one-half of any other sums of money expended by the said Maryland Commission for the acquisition of park lands; provided the total amount to be contributed and advanced

by said Mational Commission shall not exceed at any time the appropriations made by Congress for said purposes when and as the same are available, and when and as the Haryland Commission shall comply with the provisions of this Basic Agreement respecting the repayment of said advances and when and as the said Maryland Commission shall certify that it is prepared to complete the acquisition of park land within any designated area or specifically described unit of park lands in Montgomery County heretofore approved and/or hereafter to be approved by the parties hereto. Upon such certification by the Maryland Commission and the approval and acceptance thorsof by the National Commission, the Hational Commission will pay to the Maryland Commission, when and as available, the full amount agreed upon, both as to advances and contributions, upon the execution by the parties hereto of a Supplementary Agreement, to become a part of this Basic Agreement, setting forth and specifically describing the unit designated, the amount to be paid, and such other information or data as may be deemed necessary or desirable, which said Supplementary Agreement shall thereupon become a part of this Basic Agreement and subject to all of the terms and conditions thereof,

2. The Maryland Commission hereby coverants and agrees to repay to the National Commission, or to such other official bureau or division of the United States Government as may be designated by an Act of Congress to receive the

same, all such advances made by the said Pational Commission under the terms of this Basic Agreement and the provisions of the said Capper-Crarton Act, Whenever the National Commission shall advance a stated sum to the Maryland Commission, the Meryland Commission will deliver to the National Commission serial bonds of the par value of the amount equal to that advanced by the National Commission, said serial bonds to be issued in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 370 of the Laws of Maryland of 1931; said bonds bearing rate of interest at 4-1/2 per cent, payable semi-annually, and to mature not more than sixty years from date; said bonds shall be guaranteed by the County Commissioners of Montgomery County as to payment of principal and interest; and the said County Commissioners of Hontgomery County shall levy a tax to provide for interest and sinking fund on said bonds; interest upon soid bonds shall commence to run eight years from the date of their issue, respectively, and the first interest payment on said bonds shall be eight years and six months from date of their issue respectively; at any time before the said bonds shall have been sold by the said Mational Commission, the said Maryland Commission shall have the privilege to refeen the said bonds by payment of the principal thereof at par and accrued interest, if any. However, the Hational Commission agrees not to soll said bonis within eight years of date

of said bonds without the consent, in writing, of the Maryland Commission. In the event of the sale of said bonds any premium on such sale shall be paid to the Maryland Commission and any deficiency, that is, sale below par, and accrued interest, shall be made up by the Maryland Commission by the payment in each within 90 days of such sale of such definiency; that if for any reuson full reimbursement shall not be had by the Mational Commission or the United States out of or through the said bond issue heretofore referred to. then the said Maryland Commission covenants and agrees to pay to the National Commission and the United States, any deficiency in roimiursement resulting from the Tailure of the said bond issue to reimburse the National Commission and the United States; but in order to make the Maryland Commission liable for any such deficiency, said bonds shall be sold, or attempted to be sold, by the National Commission not later than one year after the expiration of eight years from the date of such bonds. No sale at any time shall be made until after 30 days! notice to the Maryland Comission.

J. It is coveranted and agreed between the parties hereto that there shall be filed herewith, and become a part of this Basic Agreement, a general Park Plan of the lands proposed to be acquired by the Maryland Commission within or constituting all of the units of

Park lands to be acquired under this Basic Agreement, said general Park Plan to be approved by both the parties heroto, which general Park Plan may be altered or amended by a Supplementary Agreement of the parties hereto at any time without affecting the provisions of this Basic Agreement; and that when a plan specifically describing any individual unit of such lands shall be certified to the Rational Commission by the Maryland Commission as ready for purchase or acquisition, all of the properties within said individual unit shall be appraised by two appraisers, one to be appointed by each Commission; and when said appraisals are filed with and approved by the respective Commission and the other details herein provided for are completed, the Mational Commission shall pay to the Maryland Commission by way of an advance, two-thirds of the appraised value, and by way of a contribution, one-third of the appraised value of such land. It is further understood and agreed that in the event that all of the land in such individual unit is acquired for less than the amount paid by the National Commission to the Maryland Commission, the excess shall be taken as a credit to the next individual unit to be acquired, and that in the event that the cost of acquisition of lands in such unit exceeds the amount advanced and contributed by the Mational Commission, the National Commission may in its discretion advance and contribute such other sums as may be necessary to complete the acquisition of such unit. The Maryland Commission agrees to submit

quarterly, or more frequently if desired, to the Pational Commission, a complete and accurately itemized statement or report of the disbursement or expenditure of all moneys received by it from the National Commission, whether by advance or contribution, said statement to contain such information as the National Commission may require from time to time. It is further understood and agreed that the amount expended "for the purchase of land for park purposes" shall include the cost of the necessary surveys or topographical work, cost of condemnation proceedings, if any, cost of the examination of titles, or other necessary costs incurred by the Maryland Commission in connection therewith, and the pro rata of the cost of appraisals for said park land or lands.

terms of this Basic Agreement shall apply equally to the acquisition of land in Prince George's County to an advance of not exceeding \$800,000 and a contribution of one-half of such advance and one-half of any additional amount expended in the acquisition of park lands in Prince George's County by the said Maryland Commission, whenever the County Commissioners of Prince George's County and the members of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission from Prince George's County take the affirmative action provided for in Chapter 370, and whenever the liaryland Commission submits definite and satisfactory commitments

for such advances and contributions as provided in said Chapter 370.

- accordance with the Capper-Gramton Act and said Chapter 370, that the title to all lands acquired under the provisions of this Basic Agreement or any Supplementary Agreement shall vest in the State of Maryland, and that no part of cry land purchased for park or recreational purposes with the funds provided by the National Commission, in whole of in part, shall at any time be conveyed, sold, leased, exchanged, or in any manner used or developed for other than park purposes by the Maryland Commission, end the development and administration of said lands shall be under the Maryland Commission but the development thereof shall be in accordance with plans approved by the Mational Commission, or the necessary approval of the Congress of the United States.
- 6. It is further understood and agreed that the provisions of this Basic Agreement shall constitute and be adopted by the Maryland Commission as the rules and requalations under which the bends authorized by paragraph (r) of Section 8 of said Chapter 370 and not exceeding the aggregate amount of \$1,200,000 shall be sold.
- 7. It is further understood and agreed that this Essic Agreement shall not be effective until it shall have received the approval of the President of the United States of America, the Governor of the State of Maryland, and the

County Commissioners of Montgomery County, witnessed by the signatures of said President of the United States of America, of the said Governor of the State of Maryland, and of the President and Clerk respectively of the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF the said parties have hereunto caused these presents to be executed and their seals affixed the day, year and month aforesaid.

NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
BY (Signed) U. S. Grant 3rd (SEAL)

ATTEST:

(S) NETTIE H. BENSON

THE MARYLAND-HATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

BY (Signed) IRVIN OWINGS (SEAL)

ATTEST:

(S) THOMAS HAMPTON

APPROVED:

(Signed) HERBERT HOOVER, Fresident of the United States of America

(Signed) ALBERT C. RITCHIE, Governor of the State of Maryland APPROVED:

(Signed) LACY SHAW, President of the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County.

(Signed) BERRY F. CLARK, Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of Hontgomery County.

(SEAL)